Ordnance & Munitions Forecast
 ARCHIVED REPORT
For data and forecasts on current programs please visit
www.forecastinternational.com or call +1 203.426.0800
©2024 January 2024
Military Rifles (International)
Orientation
Description.  Military bolt-action, semi-automatic,

In 1999, ADI initiated a number of product
improvements to the issue F88 Austeyr, resulting in a
new model designation, the F88A1.  Improvements
include installation of a Picatinny Rail sight mount and
addition of a Wildcat optical sight.  Meanwhile, the
Australian Army is investigating several night sight
options for the F88A1.  In addition, the Australian
Army is procuring a total of 3,047 under-barrel grenade
launchers; four F88 weapons mounting the grenade
launcher will be organic to each infantry section.
MIDDLE EAST
Israel
Israel Weapon Industries Ltd (IWI). In 1967, the
Israeli license-produced 7.62x51mm NATO
(.308 Winchester) FAL rifle became the standard
infantry weapon of the Israel Defense Forces.  The IDF
later, in 1972, selected the indigenously produced
5.56x45mm NATO (.223 Remington) Galil as its
standard shoulder weapon. The IDF has supplemented
its Galil inventory with a massive procurement of M16
battle carbines.
Corporate Evolution
Following the corporate restructuring of Israel Military
Industries Ltd, the prime contractor for Israeli small
arms, the small arms division of IMI became a separate
company, now operating as Israel Weapon
Industries Ltd.
M16A1 Procurement
Purchases of the M16A1 from the United States started
immediately after the 1973 war, predominantly through
FMS channels.  This procurement method allows the
Israelis to purchase the weapons with funds from largely
forgiven loans.  From FY74 through FY79, the Israelis
purchased 320,234 weapons, mostly the M16A1.  These
commercial sales by Colt included 30,000 weapons in
1977, 30,000 in 1978, and 15,000 in 1979.  Serial
production of the Galil effectively ended the M16A1
procurement program in 1979.  The M16 remains a
significant segment of the IDF small arms inventory.
Galil
In 1968, in the aftermath of the 1967 war, Lt. Gen.
Uziel Gal began development of an indigenous
5.56x45mm NATO (.223 Remington) battle carbine.
After competitive trials in 1971 revealed the Russian
AK-47 to be superior to Gal's design, Gal then began
development of an Israeli 5.56x45mm AK variant.  The
new weapon, based on the Valmet M62 with a modified
M16 barrel and Stoner 63 magazine, entered production
as the Galil in 1972.  The Galil first saw combat in the
1973 Ramadan war.  In 1981, IMI introduced a heavy-
barrel variant chambered for the 7.62x51mm NATO
(.308 Winchester) cartridge.
The Galil has enjoyed a moderate level of success on
the international market, with sales to at least 16 other
nations, including Bolivia (10,000 weapons in 1999),
Botswana, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Democratic
Republic of the Congo, Estonia, Guatemala, Haiti,
Honduras, Nepal (7.62x51mm version), Nicaragua,
Philippines, Rwanda, Swaziland, and Trinidad and
Tobago.  Croatia produces the Galil under license, as
does the Republic of South Africa, designating its
models L4 and L5.  To date, IMI/IWI has produced at
least 600,000 Galil rifles and battle carbines.
Page 10 Ordnance & Munitions Forecast
Military Rifles (International)
January 2024
Galil MAR Micro
IWI claims that this 5.56x45mm NATO
(.223 Remington) Galil variant is the smallest and